PO Box 4023 14 E Beau St Washington, PA 15301



724.229.3550 www.coalfieldjustice.org info@coalfieldjustice.org

You can search this document for notices pertaining to your township by typing "CTRL F" or "command F" and typing the name of your township in the search bar.

Notices from the Pennsylvania Bulletin precede those from the Observer-Reporter.

Public Notices from 10/25/21

Notices from the Pennsylvania Bulletin:

Volume 51 Number 43 Saturday, October 23, 2021

Washington County Notices

N/A

Greene County Notices

PA0255092 A-3, Industrial, SIC Code 4911, **Hill Top Energy Center, LLC**, 278 Thomas Road, Carmichaels, PA 15320-1660. Facility Name: Hill Top Energy Center LLC. This existing facility is located in Cumberland Township, **Greene County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Monongahela River (WWF) and Unnamed Tributary to Pegs Run (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

Link to see interim limits

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

Notices from The Observer-Reporter:

10/24

Hearing NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Take notice that the East Finley Township Planning Committee will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, November 2, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. at the new East Finley Township garage, 1418 East Finley Drive, Claysville, PA 15323. This hearing concerns a Conditional Use Permit application submitted by CNX Gas Company, LLC for a natural gas drilling well site known as NV-110 located at 1 Stone Road, Claysville, PA, in the Township's A-1 Zoning District. A copy of the Conditional Use Application is on file at the East Finley Township Office. The public is invited to attend and voice their concerns at this time. Melissa Metz, Secretary/Treasurer 10-10.24

10/21

PUBLIC NOTICE Pursuant to the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act, the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act, the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Rules and Regulations and Clean Streams Law notice hereby is given that Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC - Bailey Central Mine Complex CRDA No. 7 and No. 8; 1000 Consol Energy Drive, Suite 100, Canonsburg, PA 15323 has made application to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection for renewing its existing Coal Refuse Disposal Permit No. 30130701 and the related NPDES Permit PA 0236268. The current Mining Activity Permit 30130701 was issued on February 17, 2017 and will expire on February 16, 2022. This renewal does not contain revisions to the existing operation. The receiving streams for the permit area is Boothe Run and UNT 32758 of Enlow Fork. The operation is located in Morris Township Greene County and is known as Bailey CRDA #7 and #8. The permit area consists of 1449.0 acres. The facility is located in Morris Township, Greene County; northeast of the existing Bailey Central Mine Complex in the valley located along SR 4014 (Booth School Road), 0.3 miles northeast of its intersection with Valley Church Road. Beginning at a point approximately 1,715 feet northeast of the Booth School Road/Valley Church Road intersection, the proposed permit area extends approximately 7,500 feet to the northeast; then approximately 3,550 feet northwest; then approximately 4,500 feet southwest; then 4,350 feet south to the starting point and in the valley located along Rush Run Road (formerly SR 4009), from its intersection with Valley Church Road (formerly SR 4013). Beginning near the Rush Run Road/Valley Church Road intersection, the proposed permit area extends approximately 10,000 feet to the northeast; with an average width of approximately 4,000 feet. The permit area is located on the Wind Ridge and Rogersville, PA U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographic map. A copy of the application is available for public inspection and copying for a fee, by appointment at the Department of Environmental Protection, California District Office, District Mining Operations, 25

Technology Drive, California Technology Park, Coal Center, Pennsylvania 15423. Telephone: 724.769.1100. Written comments, objections, and requests for a public hearing or informal conference may be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection, California District Office at the above address, within thirty (30) days from the date of the final publication of this Notice and must include the person's name, address, telephone number, and a brief statement as to the nature of his or her objection. 10-14,21,28,11-4

10/21

Botanic Garden Mine PUBLIC NOTICE Pursuant to the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Rules and Regulations, and the Clean Streams Law, notice is hereby given that Chereps Excavating, LLC, 9742 Saltsburg Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2126 has made application to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection for a land use change from proposed postmining land use of Forestland to Unmanaged Natural Habitat. The current surface coal mine permit 02080102 was issued on August 10, 2009. The receiving streams for the permit area are Unnamed Tributaries to Pinkertons Run (WWF), Pinkertons Run (WWF), Unnamed Tributaries to Robinson Run (WWF), and Robinson Run (WWF), all to Robinson Run (WWF) to Chartiers Creek (WWF) to the Ohio River (WWF). The operation is located in Collier and North Fayette Townships, Allegheny County and is known as the Botanic Garden Mine. The permit area is situated north and west of Noblestown Road, south and west of Pinkerton Run Road, and south and east of Gamble Road. The Oakdale, Pa., U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographic map contains the area described. A copy of the application is available for public inspection at the Allegheny County Conservation District, 317 E. Carson Street, Suite 119, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. Written comments, objections, or a request for public hearing or informal conference may be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection, New Stanton District Office, P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672 within 30 days following the date of the final publication of this notice and must include the persons name, address, telephone number, and a brief statement as to the nature of the objection(s). 10-7,14,21,28

10/21

Dilworth Mine PUBLIC NOTICE Pursuant to the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act, the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Rules and Regulations, and the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law, notice hereby is given that CONSOL Mining Company LLC, 1000 CONSOL Energy Drive, Suite 100, Canonsburg, PA 15317, has submitted an application to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection to renew its existing coal mining activity permit 30841313 and the related NPDES permit. The current permit was issued on August 13, 1986 and expires on August 13, 2021. This operation, known as the Dilworth Mine, is located in Cumberland Township, Greene County. The permit consists of 11,336 underground permit acres and 59.9 surface acres. The receiving stream is the Monongahela River. This renewal does not contain revisions to the existing operation and is for reclamation/water treatment only. The surface area is

situated along the Monongahela River near the intersection of River and Crucible Roads. The underground permit area is located on Carmichaels and Mathers USGS 7.5 Topographic Maps. A copy of the application is available for public inspection, and copying for a fee, by appointment at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, California District Mining Office, California Technology Park, 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423 (telephone: 724-769-1100). Written comments, objections, or a request for an informal conference may be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection at the address above no later than thirty (30) days following the final publication date of this notice. 9-30,10-7,14,21

10/14

Public awareness letter PUBLIC NOTICE IRON Pennsylvania Land, LLC (IRON) located at 855 Kirby Road, Waynesburg, Pennsylvania 15370, owns and operates a natural gas pipeline system in your area. Yellow vertical pipeline markers with our name indicate the approximate location and route of our pipelines. IRON maintains and operates a Damage Prevention and Public Awareness Program for its operations of this pipeline system. Keeping the public, the environment, and our pipeline safe with valuable experience, sound judgement and by following federal codes is our top priority. The pipeline is reliable and no underground leaks have been detected. We use preventative measures such as routine patrols and leak surveys to keep the pipeline safe. A copy of this plan is available in our office. This program includes educating and notifying the residents about specific operations requirements and the existence of the program. These requirements include: 1. Contact IRON if you plan to excavate and/or blast on or within two hundred (200) feet of our pipeline right-of-way. Company personnel will locate the pipeline for you to ensure safe excavation and/or blasting. All excavators must use the PA ONE CALL (811) program prior to digging. 2. Contact and/or advise others who you believe to be working near our pipeline to contact IRON before performing any activity that might damage our pipeline system. 3. Be aware of gas leaks and hazards and report them immediately. Signs of gas leaks include the hissing sound of escaping gas, dead vegetation, blowing earth, bubbling water, and the smell of gas. Emergencies include any gas leaks, fire or explosion, natural disasters or civil disobedience. If you suspect that the pipeline is leaking, stay away from the area, have others stay away from the area, and notify the company immediately. In case of fire/explosion or natural disaster near the pipeline, notify the company immediately. If you smell gas inside, get out immediately. If you suspect a leak outside, turn off and abandon any motorized equipment you might be using. Leave the area quickly. Gas is an asphyxiate and can be deadly since it displaces oxygen. By notifying IRON immediately upon any of the above incidents, the appropriate responders will be dispatched promptly and effectively to take care of the emergency. 4. Do not attempt to locate the gas leak with matches or other open flames. Do not remain in a building if there is a strong odor. Do not turn lights on or off or unplug electrical appliance where there is a strong odor. Do not use a telephone in the area of a strong gas odor. Dont use anything that would spark ignition such as cell phones, flashlights, motor vehicles, power tools, electrical equipment, etc. To help us enforce our Damage Prevention and Public Awareness Program and ensure the safe operation of our pipeline system, please call these numbers to report excavation projects or suspected gas leaks

Emergency: (866) 434-7827* *Identify your call as a IRON Pennsylvania Land LLC Emergency Police: 911 Fire Department: 911 Sheriff: 911 One Call System: 811 Log on to the PHMSA.DOT.Gov website for additional information. 10-13,14